

No. 21-432

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL LAW
SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANGELA K. DRAKE
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Director
THE VETERANS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI SCHOOL OF LAW
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211
(573) 882-7630
drakea@missouri.edu

MORGAN MACISAAC-BYKOWSKI
Staff Attorney
VETERANS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
STETSON UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

HILLARY WANDLER
Professor and Director
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
ABIII SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Veterans carrying the daily burden of trauma-inflicted mental health conditions caused by service to their country will be harmed if the Court forecloses equitable tolling of the statutory time limitation in 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	3
A. PTSD symptomatology adversely impacts veterans’ ability to file a disability benefits claim within the statutory time limitation.....	4
B. Foreclosing equitable tolling fails to recognize the sometimes severe impacts of perceived stigma surrounding mental illness when applying for VA disability benefits	8
II. Allowing equitable tolling is a fundamentally fair response to systemic failures within the veterans’ benefits system	10
A. Congress’s belated action and ineffective programs to provide VA benefits education has resulted in entrenched awareness issues among veterans seeking disability benefits.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Having an approved caregiver does not effectively mitigate a veteran’s lack of awareness surrounding VA disability benefits eligibility and statutory time limitations for claims.....	14
C. The equitable tolling standard is sufficiently stringent to ensure the doctrine is allowed only in extraordinary circumstances, mitigating any concerns about opening the floodgates to disability benefits claims.....	17
III. Experiences of veterans who live with daily disabling symptoms of PTSD demonstrate the need for equitable principles like equitable tolling in the veterans’ benefits system.....	21
A. “Nash”	22
B. “C.A.”	24
C. “C.S.”	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Claiborne v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 181 (Vet. App. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 825 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	18, 19, 20
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Melendez-Arroyo v. Cutler-Hammer de PR, Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Palomer v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 245 (Vet. App. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 646 Fed. Appx. 936 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Toomer v. McDonald</i> , 783 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	18
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 1177	29
10 U.S.C. § 1177(a).....	29
38 U.S.C. § 3512	25
38 U.S.C. § 3563	26
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(2)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 5113	26
38 U.S.C. § 6301(a)(2)	11
38 U.S.C. § 6301(b)(1)	11
38 U.S.C. § 6303(b).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 6307(a).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 6307(b).....	12
Veterans’ Housing Opportunity and Benefits Improvement Act of 2006. Pub. L. No. 109-233, 120 Stat. 397 (2006)	11
VOW (Veterans Opportunity to Work) to Hire Heroes Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-56, 125 Stat. 711 (2011).....	13
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)	5
38 C.F.R. § 71.15	15
38 C.F.R. § 71.25	15
38 C.F.R. § 71.50	16
 COURT ORDERS	
Order to Stay Pending Disposition of <i>Arellano</i> , <i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , No. 119-2211 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ARTICLES AND REPORTS	
Ann M. Cheney et al., <i>Veteran-Centered Barriers to VA Mental Healthcare Services Use</i> , BMC Health Services Research (2018), https://bmchealthservres.biomedcentral.com/track/pdf/10.1186/s12913-018-3346-9.pdf	9
Yelena Duterte, <i>Splendid Isolation: VA’s Failure to Provide Due Process Protections and Access to Justice to Veterans and Their Caregivers</i> , 29 J. L. & Pol’y 1 (2020)	14
Margaret Kuzma et al., <i>Military Discharge Upgrade Legal Practice Manual</i> , American Bar Association (2021)	29
National Alliance for Caregiving and United Health Foundation, <i>Caregivers of Veterans—Serving on the Homefront: Report of Study Findings</i> (Nov. 2010), https://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/content/dam/UHG/PDF/uhf/caregivers-of-veterans-study.pdf	16
Rajeev Ramchand et al., <i>Military Caregivers: Who are They? And Who Is Supporting Them?</i> , RAND Corporation (2014), https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_briefs/RB9764.html	15, 16
Deirdre M. Smith, <i>Diagnosing Liability: The Legal History of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 84 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Anna Sutherland, <i>The Forgotten Military Caregivers</i> , Institute for Family Studies (Nov. 11, 2019), https://ifstudies.org/blog/the-forgotten-military-caregivers	16
 FEDERAL REPORTS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General, <i>Denied Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Claims Related to Military Sexual Trauma</i> (Aug. 21, 2018), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-05248-241.pdf	6, 7
Dep't of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General, <i>Improvements Still Needed in Processing Military Sexual Trauma Claims</i> (Aug. 5, 2021), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-20-00041-163.pdf	6
Government Accountability Office, <i>DOD Health: Actions Needed to Ensure Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and Traumatic Brain Injury are Considered in Misconduct Separations</i> (May 2017), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-260.pdf	29
Government Accountability Office, <i>VA Mental Health: Number of Veterans Receiving Care, Barriers Faced, and Efforts to Increase Access</i> (Oct. 2011), https://www.gao.gov/assets/590/585743.pdf	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of the Secretary of Defense, Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, <i>Supplemental Guidance to Military Boards for Correction of Military/Naval Records Considering Discharge Upgrade Requests by Veterans Claiming Post Traumatic Stress Disorder</i> (Sep. 03, 2014), https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/bcnr/Documents/HagelMemo.pdf	23
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense, Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, <i>Clarifying Guidance to Military Discharge Review Boards and Boards for Correction of Military/Naval Records Considering Requests by Veterans for Modification of Their Discharge Due to Mental Health Conditions, Sexual Assault or Sexual Harassment</i> (Aug. 25, 2017), https://dod.defense.gov/Portals/1/Documents/pubs/Clarifying-Guidance-to-Military-Discharge-Review-Boards.pdf	23
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Transition Assistance Program</i> , https://www.dol.gov/agencies/vets/programs/tap (last visited May 17, 2022).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Transition Components</i> , https://webdm.dmdc.osd.mil/dodtap/transition_gps.html (last visited May 17, 2022)	13
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>About VA Form 21-0781</i> , https://www.va.gov/find-forms/about-form-21-0781/ (last visited May 17, 2022).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>PTSD: National Center for PTSD</i> , https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/what/avoidance.asp#:~:text=Avoiding%20reminders%E2%80%94like%20places%2C%20people,war%20or%20current%20military%20events (last visited May 17, 2022)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Your VA Transition Assistance Program (TAP)</i> , https://www.benefits.va.gov/transition/tap.asp (last visited May 17, 2022)	13
Westat, <i>National Survey of Veterans—Final Report</i> (2010), https://www.va.gov/survivors/docs/nvssurveyfinalweightedreport.pdf	12
